
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4326 

ANSWERED ON 19TH  MARCH, 2020 

 

TOLL BOOTHS IN RAJASTHAN 

 

†4326.  SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY:  

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

(a) the number and the details of toll booths set up by the National Highways Authority of 

India on National Highways in the State of Rajasthan along with the date since when these 

booths are functioning, location-wise;  

 

(b) whether the facility of return toll journey is not being given to the commuters at these toll 

booths;  

 

(c) if so, the reasons therefor along with the steps taken by the Government to provide the 

facility of return toll journey at the said toll booths;  

 

(d) whether the Government has provided or proposes to provide the facilities of free passes 

and monthly passes to the local residents/villagers/ commuters at these toll booths; and  

 

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the criteria adopted for the purpose? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 

 

(a)  Details of operational Toll Plazas in the State of Rajasthan is at Annexure. 

(b) to (e) No Sir.   NH Fee Rules provides for discounted passes for local resident residing 

within a distance of 20 km from the existing toll plaza in case of Public Funded Projects provided 

further that no such passes be issued if a service road or alternate road is available for use. However 

in case of Public Private Partnership Project, exemptions are provided in accordance with 

provision of concession agreement.  

 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 4326  FOR ANSWER ON 19TH MARCH, 2020 ASKED BY SHRI 

BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY REGARDING   ‘TOLL BOOTHS IN RAJASTHAN’. 

S. 

No. 
Section NH 

Length  

(in Km) 
Plaza Location 

Fee 

collection 

started  

1 Jhalawar-Rajasthan / MP Border 12 62.160 Km 377.00 Methoon 30.10.2015 

2 Reengus-Sikar 11 43.887 
Km 324.638 

Akhepura 
26.09.2014 

3 Bheem-Gulabpura i/c Parsoli bypass 148D 69.267 Km 34.500 at Para 30.08.2016 

4 Lambia - Jaitram-Raipur 458 54.762 Lilamba km 216.327  29.09.2016 

5 Abu road - Palanpur/Khemana 14 31.000 
Km 270.25, 

Undvariya  
01.06.2009 

6 Bagundi - Barmer 112 74.100 
Km 300.300 Nimbiya 

ki Dhani (bayatu) 
28.01.2017 

7 Suratgarh-Sriganganagar 15 68.350 6ML @ km 229.100 20.05.2017 

8 Karauli-Dholpur  
11 B 46.776 

Chilachond Km 

142.350 
16.05.2017 

11 B 49.354 Kondar Km 91.800 16.05.2017 

9 
Uncha Nagla-Khanua-Roopwas-

Dholpur 
123 75.633 

Km 25.600 @ Rajora 

Khurd 
15.12.2018 

10 Padhi-Dahod  113 85.588 
Limdi @ 

km  240.740 
07.01.2019 

11 NimbiJodha-Denga-Merta city 

458 64.050 Banthadi @ km 34.00 05.06.2017 

458 64.050 
Tamdoli @ km 

93.500 
05.06.2017 

12 
Chittoregarh - kota & Chittorgarh 

Bypass 

76 53.000 
Km 237.629, Bassi 

Vil. 
31.03.2009 

76 54.000 
Km. 294.469, Aroli 

Vil. 
31.03.2009 

76 53.500 
Km 340.979, 

Dhaneshwar Vil. 
31.03.2009 

13 Jodhpur-Pachpedra Pkg-I 112 85.615 Km 174.875 @ Doli 18.09.2017 

14 Jodhpur-Pokaran 114 

74.500 
Jasnath Nagar @ Km 

33.189 
09.09.2017 

78.660 
Motisar/Khanori @ 

Km 98.809 

09.09.2017 

11.273 
Morani/ Pokaran @ 

Km 165.401 
09.09.2017 

15 
Swaroopganj - Pindwara & Pindwara 

- Udaipur 

14 & 76 72.300 
km 11.200 

Malera/Pindwara 
09.05.2009 

76 47.724 

km 64.200 

Jaswantgarh/Gogund

a  

10.01.2010 

16 Jaisalmer-Barmer 

15 70.000 
Km 44.160 @ Kair 

fakir ki dhani 
25.01.2018 

15 61.414 
Km 104.893 @ 

Nimbasar 
25.01.2018 
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17 Kota bypass and Cable stay bridge 76 27.820 

Km 1.250 @ 

sakatpura  

Km 4.870 @ 

Nayagaon 

19.03.2018 

18 Barmer-Sanchore-Gujrat Border 

15  67.000 
Hathitala @ km 

175.680  
17.08.2018 

15  

 
39.376 

Bor Charnan @ km 

238.800 
17.08.2018 

19 Manoharpur-Dausa  11A  61.008 Nekawala @11.750 10.10.2018 

20 Kota - Baran 
76 42.680 Km 427.000 Simliya  09.09.2009 

76 61.379 Km 479 Fatehpur 12.10.2009 

21 Phalodi-Jaisalmer 

15 81.987 Km 271.690 Lathi 14.12.2018 

15 70.400 
Ramdewra @ 

209.500  
12.02.2019 

22 Salasar-Nagaur 

58 47.859 
Nimbi Jodha at 

km 199.985 
19.12.2018 

58 71.735 
Harimma  at 

km  258.555 
19.12.2018 

23 Bhilwara-Ladpura  758 67.750 Khachrol @  142.385 20.02.2019 

24 
End of Nagaur Bypass- Netra 

Village- Mandore section  

65 55.383 
Tankla @ km 

203.966 
05.03.2019 

65 60.187 Netra @ km 267.800  09.03.2019 

25 Tonk Sawaimadhopur  116 61.070 
Gumanpura @ km  

24.350  
29.05.2019 

26 Deoli-Kota 12 81.727 
Km 180.00 

Kishorepura 
25.08.2015 

27 Kota - Darah 12 34.330 
Mandhana @ Km 

273.654 
28.11.2019 

28 Beawar - Gomti 

8 50.000 
Bagaliya at km 

84.850 
25.02.2020 

8 66.000 
Baggar at km 

136.137 
25.02.2020 

29 Dausa-Lalsot-Kauthun 

11A 50.125 Titoli at km 15.500  12.02.2020 

11A 33.728 
Rabawata at km 

78.500  
12.02.2020 

  PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS  

30 
Gulabpura - End to Chittorgarh 

Bypass 

79 62.520 
Km 184.020 jojro ka 

kheda 
04.11.2017 

79 62.350 
Km 121.020 Lambia 

Kalan  
04.11.2017 

31 Village Rithola-Udaipur 76 93.501 
Km 166.00 

Narayanpura 
01.08.2005 

32 Jaipur - Kishangarh 8 90.385 

Km 286.450 Jaipur & 

Km 360.20 

Kishangarh  

09.04.2005 

33 Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur Bypass 

8 119.800 
Km 115 

Shahjahanpur 
15.03.2002 

8 57.500 Km 211 Manoharpur 30.03.1998 

8 & 11 48.300 

Km 241.000  

Daulatpura 

 

27.03.2006 



34 Agra-Bharatpur 11 44.500 Km 30.300 Korai 09.07.2009 

35 Bharatpur-Mahua  11 57.305 

Km 64.570 at 

Ludhawai 

km 98.500 at Amoli 

08.05.2009 

36 Jaipur - Mahua  11 109.088 

Km 156.60 at 

sikandra  

Km 204.70 at 

rajadhok 

31.03.2008 

37 Jaipur - Deoli 12 148.770 

Km. 30.500 at 

Barkheda, 

Km. 105.000 at 

Sonva  

27.09.2013 

38 Gomti Chauraha - Udaipur 

8 

79.310 

Km 187.244 

Mandawada 
04.11.2015 

8 
Km 238.170 

Negadiya 
04.11.2015 

39 Jaipur - Reengus  11 51.842 
Km 257 near 

Tatiyawas 
15.07.2013 

40 Kishangarh-Ajmer-Beawar 
8 46.480 Gegal at km 378.800  29.04.2015 

8 44.680 Pipalaz at Km 44.800 29.04.2015 

41 Beawar- Pali- Pindwara 

14 56.000 Raipur Km 27.50 11.06.2015 

14 58.427 Indranagar 93.750 11.06.2015 

14 65.000 Birami km 154.00 11.06.2015 

14 64.117 
Uthamam Km 

202.315 
11.06.2015 

42 Rajsamand - Bhilwara 

758 47.150 
Rupa Kheda  km. 

18.000  
09.06.2016 

758 38.850 
Mujras TP at km. 

78.000  
09.06.2016 

43 Rajasthan Border-Fatehpur-Salasar  

65 58.170 Lasedi Km 8.700 20.05.2017 

65 50.924 Dhadhar Km 69.000 20.05.2017 

65 39.272 Shibhasar Km 144.5 20.05.2017 

44 Kherwara-Ratanpur 8 113.800 
Km.348.450 at 

Khandi Obri 
09.05.2005 

45 Kishangarh-Gulabpura  79&79A  90.000 
Km 40.75 at Khedi 

(Bandanwara) 
21.02.2018 

46 Phalodi - Bikaner 

11 51.050 Salasar @ Km 23.950 20.02.2019 

11 74.500 
Nokhra @ Km 

84.400 
22.02.2019 

11 32.450 
Khirwa @ Km 

141.830 
24.02.2019 

 

***** 

 


